

### **3.2. J. 20 – A Motion to Amend the Remits of the Sabbatical Officers**

#### **THIS SRC AND SSC NOTE:**

1. The ongoing review of the governance of the Association; and,
2. That the remits of the sabbatical officers as set out in the Laws do not fully match current practices.

#### **THIS SRC AND SSC BELIEVE:**

1. The sabbatical remits should be amended to match current practices in light of the ongoing review of the governance of the Association.

#### **THIS SRC AND SSC RESOLVE:**

To recommend the following amendments to the Laws to SAB with the recommendation that the same do pass:

1. Add to 1 Laws § 3.1.1.4 '(Chair and Convener)';
2. Strike 1 Laws §§ 3.1.2.2, 3.1.2.3, 3.1.2.4, 3.1.2.6, and 3.1.2.8;
3. Strike from 1 Laws § 3.1.2.7 'Residential Accommodation Forum' and insert 'Senior Students' Forum';
4. Strike from 1 Laws § 3.1.4 'Town-Gown Liason Group';
5. Strike from 1 Laws § 3.1.11 'accomidation' and insert 'accommodation';
6. Strike from 1 Laws § 3.1.11 'equal opportunities, welfare';
7. Strike 1 Laws § 3.1.12;
8. Strike 1 Laws § 3.1.16;
9. Strike 1 Laws §§ 3.1.20.2, 3.1.20.3, 3.1.20.4, 3.1.20.6 and insert new sections to read 'Association Environment and Ethics Officer', 'SRC Accommodation Officer', 'SRC External Campaigns Officer', and 'SRC Member for Widening Access';
10. Insert in Chapter 1 of the Laws a new section § 3.1.23 to read 'Any of the above-enumerated duties may be delegated to another Sabbatical Officer by and with the advice and consent of SAEC';
11. Insert in Chapter 1 of the Laws a new section § 3.2.7 to read 'Be responsible for the booking and operations of Association venues';
12. Insert in Chapter 1 of the Laws a new section § 3.2.8 to read 'Oversee the operation of the Barron Theatre, and the Barron sub-committee';
13. Strike from 1 Laws § 3.2.9 'in liaison with the University';
14. Insert in Chapter 1 of the Laws a new section § 3.2.11 to read 'Work on a strategic overview of Association commercial activities, alongside the Commercial Manager';
15. Insert in Chapter 1 of the Laws a new section § 3.2.12 to read 'Overview the building operations of the Union building';
16. Add to extant 1 Laws § 3.2.12 a new section § 3.2.12.4 to read 'SSC Music Officer';

17. Add to extant 1 Laws § 3.2.12 a new section § 3.2.12.4 to read 'SSC Performing Arts Officer;
18. Strike the text of 1 Laws § 3.2.13 and insert 'Work closely with the SSC Entertainments Convenor on recruitment, event management, Health & Safety and training';
19. Insert in Chapter 1 of the Laws a new section § 3.2.21 to read 'Any of the above-enumerated duties may be delegated to another Sabbatical Officer by and with the advice and consent of SAEC';
20. Strike 1 Laws §§ 3.3.2 and 3.3.3;
21. Strike 1 Laws §§ 3.3.7.10 and 3.3.7.11;
22. Strike 1 Laws § 3.3.8;
23. Strike from 1 Laws § 3.3.10 'compiling the societies directory' and insert 'promoting societies, subcommittees and association projects';
24. Strike the text of 1 Laws 3.3.12 and insert 'Be responsible for working with the University to ensure rooms are made available to affiliated societies';
25. Insert in Chapter 1 of the Laws a new section § 3.3.18 to read 'Be responsible for the supervision of Association Projects';
26. Insert in Chapter 1 of the Laws a new section § 3.3.25 to read 'Any of the above-enumerated duties may be delegated to another Sabbatical Officer by and with the advice and consent of SAEC';
27. Strike from 1 Laws § 3.4.2 'SRC Equal Opportunities & Welfare Committee and the School Presidents' system' and insert 'SRC Education Committee, SRC Employability Committee, SRC Equal Opportunities Committee, and SRC Wellbeing Committee';
28. Strike from 1 Laws § 3.4.4.3 'Library Users Group' and insert 'Library Strategy Advisory Group';
29. Add to 1 Laws § 3.4.4.5 'as appropriate';
30. Strike from 1 Laws § 3.4.4.6 'Faculty Annual General Meetings; and,' and insert 'Academic Monitoring Group';
31. Insert in Chapter 1 of the Laws a new section § 3.4.4.7 to read 'Curriculum Approvals Group; and,';
32. Strike from 1 Laws § 3.4.6. 'equal opportunities and welfare and work with the President on accommodation, sustainability, and external campaign strategies' and insert 'education, equal opportunities, employability, and wellbeing';
33. Strike from 1 Laws § 3.4.7 '(e.g. hall committees)';
34. Insert in Chapter 1 of the Laws a new section § 3.4.13 to read 'Provide an electronic copy of any amendments to the Laws, as passed by SAB, to the General Manager, and take responsibility for maintaining and updating an accurate master copy of the Laws.'
35. Strike 1 Laws §§ 3.4.9.1, 3.4.9.2, 3.4.9.3, 3.4.9.4, 3.4.9.5, and 3.4.9.6 and insert new sections to read 'Postgraduate President', 'Senate Representatives', 'Faculty Presidents', 'Association LGBT Officer', 'SRC Education Officer', 'SRC Equal Opportunities Officer', 'SRC Employability Officer', and 'SRC Wellbeing Officer'.

36. Strike from 1 Laws § 3.4.12 'welfare provision such as during Raisin Weekend, the Night Bus service, carbon monoxide detectors and personal attack alarms' and insert 'projects';

37. Insert 'and enhancement' after 'quality assurance' in 1 Laws § 3.1.14;

38. Strike from 1 Laws § 3.4.16 'representation and support' and insert 'education, wellbeing, equal opportunities, and democracy'; and,

39. Insert in Chapter 1 of the Laws a new section § 3.4.19 to read 'Any of the above enumerated duties may be delegated to another Sabbatical Officer by and with the advice and consent of SAEC'.

**Proposed by Mr Woodhouse and seconded by Ms Gold.**